

No. 10-98

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
Petitioner,

v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM P. BARR,
BENJAMIN R. CIVILETTI, EDWIN MEESE III,
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, DICK THORNBURGH,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: December 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS THE ABILITY OF FEDERAL OFFICIALS TO PREVAIL AT THE PLEADINGS STAGE ON A QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE	9
A. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Was Crafted to Reduce the Burden on Government Officials of De- fending Against Damages Claims ...	12
B. Under the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling, Virtually Every Alleged Violation Will Be Deemed “Clearly Established”	13
II. AN ARREST IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MATERIAL WITNESS STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	20

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION UNDERMINES EFFECTIVE USE OF THE MATERIAL WITNESS STATUTE . . .	24
IV. AL-KIDD HAS ABANDONED ANY CLAIMS AGAINST ASHCROFT BASED ON ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF § 3144 . .	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	7, 12, 18, 19
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 177 L. Ed. 2d 349 (2010)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	11
<i>Bacon v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929)	14
<i>Bd. of Education v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	8
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	22, 23
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	6, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22, 24
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)	14
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	22, 23
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	9, 10, 12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	18

	Page(s)
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	14, 24
<i>Int’l Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	18
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	7, 11, 12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	16
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	15
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	13, 16
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1030 (2010)	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	15
<i>Treasury Employees v. von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	15
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009)	11

	Page(s)
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	22, 23
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	11
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. iv	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3142	3
18 U.S.C. § 3144	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	

Miscellaneous:

Donald Q. Cochran, <i>Material Witness Detention in a Post-9/11 World: Mission Creep or Fresh Start</i> , 18 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1 (2010)	24
Charles Doyle, <i>Arrest and Detention of Material Witnesses</i> , CRS REPORT FOR CONGRESS (Sept. 8, 2005) (available at www. au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/crs/ rl33077.pdf).	35

	Page(s)
Human Rights Watch, <i>Witness to Abuse: Human Rights Abuses Under the Material Witness Law Since September 11 (2005)</i>	23
Dan Stigell, <i>Counterterrorism and the Comparative Law of Investigative Detention</i> (Cambria Press, 2009)	25
Richard B. Zabel and James J. Benjamin, Jr., <i>In Pursuit of Justice: Prosecuting Terrorism in the Federal Courts</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST (May 2008)	26
Fed.R.Crim.P. 15(a)(2)	27
Fed.R.Crim.P. 46(a)(h)(1) & (2)	27
